y
Multilayer Chip Varistor  PRODUCTS
Multi-Layer Chip Varistors
(MLV)
y DESCRIPTION
Yageo Multilayer Chip Varistors (MLV) are designed to protect sensitive electronics
devices against high voltage transient surges in the low voltage region. They offer excellent
transient energy absorption due to improved energy volume distribution and power dissipation.

• Notebook
ސ       0 D I M E N S I O N S                         Fig1. outline          T      L2  and L3 size L 1  W  M I N .  M A X .  M I N .M A X .  L 4  0402 1.0 ±  .405 0.5 ±  .405 0.45 0.55 0.150.30 0.40 060331.6 ±  .41030.8 ±  .40730.7330.8730.200.6030.40333333Thickness classification and packaging quantities:338 m m  T a p e  w i d t h /  A m o u n t  p e r  r e e l 3∅ 180mm; 7"3Thickness Classification ( m m )  Paper . 4 5 ± .4053100003. 4 8 ± .40734000333
Ordering information
VR      S      0402      S      R      55R      500      N
Code 1
Series Name
VR= Varistor
Code 4
Varistor voltage Tolerance
K= ±10%, M=±20%, L=+/-15%,
S=Special range
Code 5
Packing Style
R= Paper tape
reel ϕ 7 inch
Code 6
Working Voltage
55R=5.5V
090=9V
110=16V
140=14V
180=18V
220=22V
260=26V
300=30V
380=38V
450=45V
Code 7
Capacitance Value
(2 Significant Digits+No.
of Zeros) The 3rd Digit is
exponent
Letter R is Decimal Point
0=x1
1=x101
Code 8
Special Code
N=Normal
Code 2
Chip Type
S= Single chip
Code 3
Size
0402
0603
y DEVICE RATING AND SPECIFICATIONS
 Table 1
0402
Resistance
Varistor
voltage/
Breakdown
Voltage
Maximum
Continuous
Voltage/
Working
Voltage
Clamping
Voltage
Peak
current
R.T.(15~35℃)
Capacitance
@ 1 V(rms) Size
DC @1mA D.C 8/20μs 8/20μs Voltage Resistance (pF)
Phycomp
Part number
(Inch) (V) (V)
max.
(V)
max. (A) (A)
max. (V) (MΩ)
min. 1KHz 1MHz
VRS0402MR55R651N 0402 6.4~9.6 5.5 14 1 30 3 1 650 390
VRS0402MR55R331N 0402 6.4~9.6 5.5 15 1 30 3 1 330 200
VRS0402KR090500N 0402 10.2~13.8 9 22 1 20 3 1 50 30
VRS0402KR090101N 0402 10.2~13.8 9 22 1 20 3 1 100 60
VRS0402LR090201N 0402 10.2~13.8 9 22 1 20 3 1 200 120
VRS0402LR110181N 0402 12.75~17.25 11  27 1 20 3 1 180 110
VRS0402LR140161N 0402 15.3~20.7 14 33 1 20 3 1 160 96
VRS0402KR160121N 0402 19.8~24.2 16  40 1 18 3 1 120 72
VRS0402KR180900N 0402 21.6~26.4 18  44 1 14 3 1 90 54
VRS0402KR220820N 0402 24.3~29.7 22 49 1 14 3 1 82 50
VRS0402KR260550N 0402 29.7~36.3 26 60 1 10 3 1 55 33
VRS0402KR300400N 0402 35.1~42.9 30 71 1 8 3 1 40 24
VRS0402SR55R220N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 2 3 1 22 13
VRS0402SR55R330N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 4 3 1 33 20
VRS0402SR55R500N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 6 3 1 50 30
VRS0402SR55R680N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 8 3 1 68 41
VRS0402SR55R820N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 9 3 1 82 49
VRS0402SR55R101N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 11 3 1 100 60
VRS0402SR55R601N 0402 10~14 5.5 22 1 65 3 1 600 360
VRS0402SR140500N 0402 18~24 14  38 1 7 3 1 50 30
VRS0402SR140101N 0402 18~24 14  38 1 15 3 1 100 60
VRS0402SR180820N 0402 24~32 18 51 1 2 3 1 82 49
VRS0402SR180120N 0402 24~32 18  51 1 2 3 1 12 7
VRS0402SR180150N 0402 24~32 18  51 1 3 3 1 15 9
VRS0402SR180270N 0402 24~32 18  51 1 5 3 1 27 16
VRS0402SR180121N 0402 24~32 18  51 1 20 3 1 120 72
VRS0402SR180181N 0402 24~32 18  51 1 20 3 1 180 108
VRS0402SR180030N 0402 38~46 18  76 1 3 3 1 3 1.8
   06033 Resistance Varistor voltage/ Breakdown Voltage Maximum Continuous Voltage/ Working Voltage Clamping Voltage Peak current R.T.(15~35℃ )  Capacitance @ 1 V(rms) Size DC @1mA D.C 8/20μ s 8/20μ sVoltageResistance ( p F )     Phycomp Part number  (Inch) (V) (V) max. (V) max. ( A )( A )  max. ( V )  ( M Ω )  min. 1KHz 1MHzVRS0603MR55R801N 0603 6.4~9.6 5.5 15 1 30 3 1 800 480 VRS0603MR55R681N 0603 6.4~9.6 5.5 15 1 30 3 1 680 410 VRS0603MR55R301N 0603 6.4~9.6 5.5 15 1 30 3 1 300 180 VRS0603LR090681N 0603 10.2~13.8 9 22 1 30 3 1 680 410 VRS0603LR110481N 0603 12375~17.25 11 27 1 30 3 1 480 290 VRS0603LR140361N 0603 15.3~20.7 14 33 1 30 3 1 360 216 VRS0603KR180301N 0603 21.6~26.4 18 44 1 30 3 1 300 180 VRS0603KR220241N 0603 24.3~29.7 22  49 1 30 3 1 240 144 VRS0603KR260201N 0603 29.7~36.3 26 60 1 30 3 1 200 120 VRS0603KR300121N 0603 3581~42.9 30 70 1 30 3 1 120 72 VRS0603KR380101N 0603 4233~51.7 38 85 1 20 3 1 100 60 VRS0603KR450800N 0603 5874~61.6 45 100 1 20 3 1 80 48 VRS0603SR180121N 0603 24~32 18 50 1 20 3 1 120 72 VRS0603SR180100N 0603 90~160 18 225 1 5 3 1 10 6  y STANDARD TESTING CONDITION  z Temperature :715~35℃ z Humidity:725%RH~85%RH z Atmospheric pressure: 86~1067kPa   VRS0402SR55R500N Clamping Voltage Spec.322    Typical 20.8V
      Fig2. Clamping Volatge
• ESD Test
      -. Standard IEC 61000-4-2